The Loan is secured by guarantees given by various subsidiaries of the Group, namely, 2mm Pte. Ltd., Cathay
Cineplexes Pte. Ltd., mm Connect Pte. Ltd., mm Plus Pte. Ltd., and mm2 Entertainment Pte. Ltd., as well as by fixed
and floating charges. In addition, Mr Melvin Ang Wee Chye, the Executive Chairman and single largest shareholder
of the Company, has provided certain undertakings to the lender banks to ensure the repayment of the Loan is in
accordance with its terms.

MM2 AR 2018_FS_2.3.indd   142 9/7/18   2:46 PM

143

Annual Report 2018NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2018

43	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 Certain comparative figures have been reclassified as result of completion of purchase price allocation to the identifiable

assets and liabilities for the acquisition of subsidiary, UnUsUaL Limited and its subsidiaries, during the financial year ended
31 March 2018 (as disclosed in Note 41(d)(vii)) and conform to current year’s presentation. These are presented as below:

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments Total
Reclassi-

fication
As

restated
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2017
Group

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income:

Administrative   (19,207)   (1,030)   (20,237)   -   (20,237)
Finance   (616)   (798)   (1,414)   -   (1,414)
Income tax expenses   (3,847)   175   (3,672)   -   (3,672)

Consolidated statement of financial
position:

Non-current assets
Goodwill on acquisition   43,819   (4,642)   39,177   (39,177)   -
Development of software   247   -   247   (247)   -
Brand   -   8,048   8,048   (8,048)   -
Intangible assets and goodwill   -   -   -   47,472   47,472

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities   498   1,368   1,866   -   1,866

Equity
Reserves   (37,298)   59   (37,239)   -   (37,239)
Retained profits   35,618   (1,403)   34,215   -   34,215
Non-controlling interests   7,943   3,382   11,325   -   11,325

Consolidated statement of cash flows:
Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit   21,990   (1,653)   20,337   -   20,337
Adjustment for:
- Income tax expenses   3,847   (175)   3,672   -   3,672
- Interest expenses   616   798   1,414   -   1,414
- Amortisation of brands   -   375   375   -   375
- Amortisation of artiste rights   -   655   655   -   655

Company

Statement of financial position:
Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries   65,332   (798)   64,534   -   64,534

Equity
Accumulated losses   (1,405)   (798)   (2,203)   -   (2,203)

MM2 AR 2018_FS_2.3.indd   143 9/7/18   2:46 PM

mm2 Asia Ltd.

144

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2018

44	 NEW OR REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

	 Below are the mandatory standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that have been published, and

are relevant for the Group’s accounting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2018 and which the Group has not early adopted:

	 Effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2018

-	 FRS 109: Financial Instruments (i)